The following are reconciliations of income from continuing operations, loss from discontinued operations and net income attributable to GPC
stockholders used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share.

The following summarizes earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2010 (in thousands except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable  to

GPC

Stockholders for

Computation of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive

Options to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Earnings Per

Share
Numerator:
Net income $ 37,800 $ (4,264) $ 33,536 $ (671 ) $ 32,865

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares outstanding
(3) 62,555,962 62,555,962

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.54 $ 0.53

The following summarizes earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2009 (in thousands except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable  to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for
Computation
of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 34,570 $ (5,485) $ 29,085 $ �  $ 29,085
Loss from discontinued operations (1,479) 223 (1,256) �  (1,256)

Net income $ 33,091 $ (5,262) $ 27,829 $ �  $ 27,829

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares outstanding
(4) 42,975,419 42,975,419

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.68 $ 0.68
Loss from discontinued operations (0.03) (0.03)

Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.65 $ 0.65

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39